ANTECEDENTS AND OUTCOMES OF JOB SATISFACTION
AMONG ROYAL MALAYSIAN POLICE (RMP) OFFICERS:
A STUDY AT CONTINGENT POLICE INVOLVED WITH THE
NATIONAL KEY RESULT AREAS (NKRA) PROGRAMS

MAZLAN ISMAIL

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
2012



ANTECEDENTS AND OUTCOMES OF JOB
SATISFACTION AMONG ROYAL MALAYSIAN
POLICE (RMP) OFFICERS:

A STUDY AT CONTINGENT POLICE INVOLVED
WITH THE NATIONAL KEY RESULT AREAS
(NKRA) PROGRAMS

MAZLAN ISMAIL
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY
UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA
AUGUST 2012



ANTECEDENTS AND OUTCOMES OF JOB SATISFACTION
AMONG ROYAL MALAYSIAN POLICE (RMP) OFFICERS:
A STUDY AT CONTINGENT POLICE INVOLVED WITH THE
NATIONAL KEY RESULT AREAS (NKRA) PROGRAMS

Mazlan bin Ismail

Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours
(Marketing)
University of Technology MARA (UiTM)
Machang, Kelantan
Malaysia
2005

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business
Faculty of Business and Accountancy
University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree of Master of Business Administration

August 2012



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to identify the major determinants of job satisfaction among
Royal Malaysia Police (RMP) officers, by emphasizing on the environmental and
demographic factors and also adding new constructs, which is implementation
Community Policing (COP)/NKRA programs. Data was collected through self-
administered survey questionnaires in office settings. The number of participants who
returned the survey questionnaires was 452. Four measures were used: Environmental
variables instrument adopted from Dubai Job Satisfaction Scale (DJSS) (Abdulla,
2009), Implementation of NKRA programs adopted from Ercikti (2008), General Job
Satisfaction instrument adopted from various established studies and Job Performance

instrument adopted from Goodman and Svyantek’s (1999).

Data analysis started with evaluating data normality and psychometric integrity of the
instruments using exploratory factor analyses. Several statistical analyses were
employed to assess the hypotheses. Analyses include t-tests, ANOVA analysis,
bivariate correlation analysis, and stepwise multiple regression analysis. The results of
this study indicate that police officers for those who are working under Kuala Lumpur
Contingent Police administrations were generally least satisfied with their jobs since
38.3% indicate low level of job satisfaction. It was further determined that the work
environment is a better predictor of job satisfaction than demographic variables and the
results of this study support the conclusions of previous research that demographic
factors are of little value to understanding job satisfaction. Also, this study revealed that
implementation of COP/NKRA programs also play an important factor that influences
the level of employees’ job satisfaction may lead to job enrichment and greater job
enjoyment for police officers. Moreover, demographic, environmental and NKRA
variables explained 48.4% of the variance in general job satisfaction among police
officers. Finally, the major determinants of job satisfaction were identified as (in order
of importance): performance appraisal, salary and incentives, professional development,
promotion opportunity, relationship with co-workers, communication, and nature of

work. Implications for practice and future research are discussed.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, grateful thanks to Allah S.W.T for blessing me with an extraordinary
strength, passion and patience throughout the journey of completing this research

project.

Completing this degree would not have been possible without tremendous support from
many people. I am thankful for the encouragement and guidance from my advisors, Dr.
Ahmad Zahiruddin Yahya for his expert advice, precious guidance, constructive
comments, valued suggestions and support throughout the entire research. | appreciate
your patience, special attention, even when that took time away from your other
personal and professional responsibilities, to help me reach my goals and dreams. I also
want to thank all staffs at Kuala Lumpur Contingent Police for their cooperation and

willingness participate in this survey and filled up the questionnaires.

A special thanks to the Human Capital Development Division, Public Service
Department for the financial support toward my study expenses, the Training of
Department, Royal Malaysia Police Force for granting permission and supporting this
study, and Management of Department, Kuala Lumpur Contingent Police for helping in
the study. Last but not least, to my wife’s, Shahaliza binti Shaharuddin and Raja
Norhayati binti Raja Ibrahim and children, Muhamad Amin Firdaus, Muhamad Arif
Shafig, Muhamad Alif Al-Hafis, Muhamad Aris Iskandar, Muhamad Ammar Arfan,
Marlisha Nur Amalin and Nur Farisha Humaira, I am grateful for your love, support,
care, patience and understanding which have helped me persevere through this

convoluted journey. | love all of you and may ALLAH bless you.



BP
copP

DJSS

GJS

GLC

GTP

IPD

IPK

KMO
MOAQ
MOAQ-JSS
NKPI
NKRA
oCB

PCA

PCB

RMP

TTDI

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
Balai Polis
Community Oriented Policing
Dubai Job Satisfaction Scale
General Job Satisfaction
Government Link Company
Government Transformation Programme
Ibupejabat Polis Daerah
Ibupejabat Polis Kontinjen
Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin
Michigan Organizational Assessment Questionnaire
Job Satisfaction Sub-scale of the MOAQ
National Key Performance Indicator
National Key Result Areas
Organisational Citizenship Behaviour
Principle Components Analysis
Public Complaints Bureau
Royal Malaysia Police

Taman Tun Dr. Ismail



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0.  Chapter Overview

1.1.  Background of the Study

1.2.  Problem Statement

1.3.  Purpose and Significance of the Study
1.4. Research Questions

1.5.  Objectives of the Study

1.6.  Scope of the Study

1.7.  Organization of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  Chapter Overview
2.1  Concept of Job Satisfaction
2.2 Determinants of Job Satisfaction
2.2.1 Demographic characteristics
2.5.2 Environmental Factors
2.5.3 Implementation of Community Policing (COP)/NKRA Programs
2.3  Consequences of Job Satisfaction

2.3.1 Job Performance

Page

vii

viii

© NN B

10

12
12
12
15
16
21

40
40



CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

Chapter Overview

Theoretical Framework

Development of Hypotheses

Selection of Measures and Instruments

3.3.1 Measuring the Environmental Factors (Independent Variable)

3.3.2 Measuring the Implementation of COP/NKRA Programs
(Independent Variable)

3.3.3 Measuring the General Job Satisfaction (Mediating Variable)

3.3.4 Measuring the Job Performance (Dependent Variable)

Research Design

Sampling Technique

Data Collection Procedures

Data Analysis Techniques

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

Chapter Overview

Response Rate

Demographic Characteristics of Respondents
Analysis of Measures

4.3.1 Factor Analysis

4.3.2 Normality Test

4.3.3 Cronbanch’s Alpha Reliability Test
General Job Satisfaction Measures

Testing of Hypotheses

45.1 T-test

4.5.2 Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)
4.5.3 Correlations Analysis

4.5.4 Multiple Regression Analysis
Summary of Hypotheses Result

Discussion of Research Results

43
43
43
46
48
49

50
50
51
51
53
54
56

59
59
59
60
63
63
68
69
70
71
71
72
74
77
82
84



CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0  Chapter Overview

5.1  Summary and Conclusions

5.2 Limitations of the Study

5.3  Suggestions for Future Research
5.4  Implications of the Study
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Cover letter & Original English version of questionnaire

Appendix B: Factor analysis result: Rotated component matrix for

Appendix C: Factor loading for final independent variables items by

Appendix D: Correlations between independent variables, mediating variable

Appendix E: Summary results of regression analyses for determinants of

independent variables

dimensions

and dependent variables

general job satisfaction (GJS).

90

90

90

92

93

94

96

109

109

115

117

119

120

Vi



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure Page
Figure 1.1:  Statistic of crime rates from 2006 to 20009. 3
Figure 3.1:  Theoretical framework for understanding antecedents and 45

outcomes of employee job satisfaction

vii



Table
Table 1.1:

Table 3.1:

Table 3.2:

Table 3.3:

Table 4.1:
Table 4.2:
Table 4.3:

Table 4.4:
Table 4.5:
Table 4.6:
Table 4.7:
Table 4.8:

Table 4.9:

Table 4.10:

Table 4.11:

Table 4.12:

Table 4.13:

Table 4.14:

LIST OF TABLES

Ten Agencies (Ministries) including GLC with highest
complaints (cases) received for Years 2009, 2010 and 2011

List of items and sources

Statistics of police personnel strength in Kuala Lumpur
Contingent Police for Year 2011
Distribution and returned rate of questionnaires

Summary of data collection

Demaographic characteristics of respondents

Factor analysis for mediating variable (general job
satisfaction)

Factor analysis for dependent variable (job performance)
Results of normality test for main variables

Results of the reliability test for main variables

General job satisfaction * rank category crosstabulation
Impact of gender, ethnicity and marital status of
respondents on general job satisfaction (T-test)

Impact of educational level, rank, current department,
department hierarchy, job duty, NKRA programs
involvement on general job satisfaction (ANOVA analysis)
Impact of age and years of experience on general job
satisfaction (GJS)

Correlation between independent variables, general job
satisfaction and job performance

Regressions analysis between demographic variables and
general job satisfaction

Regressions analysis between environmental variables and
general job satisfaction

Regressions analysis between implementation COP/NKRA

programs and general job satisfaction

Page

52

53

55

60
62
66
67
68
69
70
71

73

74

76

78

79

80

viii



Table 4.15:

Table 4.16:

Summary results of comparison between the standardized
coefficient beta (B) of the predictor variables produced
from the regression models 1 and 2

Summarization of hypotheses testing

81

82



