ANTECEDENTS AND OUTCOMES OF JOB SATISFACTION AMONG ROYAL MALAYSIAN POLICE (RMP) OFFICERS: A STUDY AT CONTINGENT POLICE INVOLVED WITH THE NATIONAL KEY RESULT AREAS (NKRA) PROGRAMS

MAZLAN ISMAIL

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA 2012

ANTECEDENTS AND OUTCOMES OF JOB SATISFACTION AMONG ROYAL MALAYSIAN POLICE (RMP) OFFICERS: A STUDY AT CONTINGENT POLICE INVOLVED WITH THE NATIONAL KEY RESULT AREAS (NKRA) PROGRAMS

MAZLAN ISMAIL FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTANCY UNIVERSITY OF MALAYA AUGUST 2012

ANTECEDENTS AND OUTCOMES OF JOB SATISFACTION AMONG ROYAL MALAYSIAN POLICE (RMP) OFFICERS: A STUDY AT CONTINGENT POLICE INVOLVED WITH THE NATIONAL KEY RESULT AREAS (NKRA) PROGRAMS

Mazlan bin Ismail

Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Marketing) University of Technology MARA (UiTM) Machang, Kelantan Malaysia 2005

Submitted to the Graduate School of Business Faculty of Business and Accountancy University of Malaya, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Business Administration

August 2012

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to identify the major determinants of job satisfaction among Royal Malaysia Police (RMP) officers, by emphasizing on the environmental and demographic factors and also adding new constructs, which is implementation Community Policing (COP)/NKRA programs. Data was collected through selfadministered survey questionnaires in office settings. The number of participants who returned the survey questionnaires was 452. Four measures were used: Environmental variables instrument adopted from Dubai Job Satisfaction Scale (DJSS) (Abdulla, 2009), Implementation of NKRA programs adopted from Ercikti (2008), General Job Satisfaction instrument adopted from various established studies and Job Performance instrument adopted from Goodman and Svyantek's (1999).

Data analysis started with evaluating data normality and psychometric integrity of the instruments using exploratory factor analyses. Several statistical analyses were employed to assess the hypotheses. Analyses include t-tests, ANOVA analysis, bivariate correlation analysis, and stepwise multiple regression analysis. The results of this study indicate that police officers for those who are working under Kuala Lumpur Contingent Police administrations were generally least satisfied with their jobs since 38.3% indicate low level of job satisfaction. It was further determined that the work environment is a better predictor of job satisfaction than demographic variables and the results of this study support the conclusions of previous research that demographic factors are of little value to understanding job satisfaction. Also, this study revealed that implementation of COP/NKRA programs also play an important factor that influences the level of employees' job satisfaction may lead to job enrichment and greater job enjoyment for police officers. Moreover, demographic, environmental and NKRA variables explained 48.4% of the variance in general job satisfaction among police officers. Finally, the major determinants of job satisfaction were identified as (in order of importance): performance appraisal, salary and incentives, professional development, promotion opportunity, relationship with co-workers, communication, and nature of work. Implications for practice and future research are discussed.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Alhamdulillah, grateful thanks to *Allah S.W.T* for blessing me with an extraordinary strength, passion and patience throughout the journey of completing this research project.

Completing this degree would not have been possible without tremendous support from many people. I am thankful for the encouragement and guidance from my advisors, Dr. Ahmad Zahiruddin Yahya for his expert advice, precious guidance, constructive comments, valued suggestions and support throughout the entire research. I appreciate your patience, special attention, even when that took time away from your other personal and professional responsibilities, to help me reach my goals and dreams. I also want to thank all staffs at Kuala Lumpur Contingent Police for their cooperation and willingness participate in this survey and filled up the questionnaires.

A special thanks to the Human Capital Development Division, Public Service Department for the financial support toward my study expenses, the Training of Department, Royal Malaysia Police Force for granting permission and supporting this study, and Management of Department, Kuala Lumpur Contingent Police for helping in the study. Last but not least, to my wife's, Shahaliza binti Shaharuddin and Raja Norhayati binti Raja Ibrahim and children, Muhamad Amin Firdaus, Muhamad Arif Shafiq, Muhamad Alif Al-Hafis, Muhamad Aris Iskandar, Muhamad Ammar Arfan, Marlisha Nur Amalin and Nur Farisha Humaira, I am grateful for your love, support, care, patience and understanding which have helped me persevere through this convoluted journey. I love all of you and may ALLAH bless you.

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

BP	Balai Polis	
СОР	Community Oriented Policing	
DJSS	Dubai Job Satisfaction Scale	
GJS	General Job Satisfaction	
GLC	Government Link Company	
GTP	Government Transformation Programme	
IPD	Ibupejabat Polis Daerah	
IPK	Ibupejabat Polis Kontinjen	
КМО	Kaiser-Meyer-Olkin	
MOAQ	Michigan Organizational Assessment Questionnaire	
MOAQ-JSS	Job Satisfaction Sub-scale of the MOAQ	
NKPI	National Key Performance Indicator	
NKRA	National Key Result Areas	
OCB	Organisational Citizenship Behaviour	
PCA	Principle Components Analysis	
РСВ	Public Complaints Bureau	
RMP	Royal Malaysia Police	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chap	ter	Page
ABS	ГКАСТ	i
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	ii
LIST	COF ABBREVIATIONS	iii
TAB	LE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST	OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	T OF TABLES	viii
СНА	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	1
1.0.	Chapter Overview	1
1.1.	Background of the Study	1
1.2.	Problem Statement	2
1.3.	Purpose and Significance of the Study	7
1.4.	Research Questions	8
1.5.	Objectives of the Study	9
1.6.	Scope of the Study	10
1.7.	Organization of the Study	10
СНА	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.0	Chapter Overview	12
2.1	Concept of Job Satisfaction	12
2.2	Determinants of Job Satisfaction	15
	2.2.1 Demographic characteristics	16
	2.5.2 Environmental Factors	21
	2.5.3 Implementation of Community Policing (COP)/NKRA Programs	38
2.3	Consequences of Job Satisfaction	40
	2.3.1 Job Performance	40

CHA	APTER 3: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	43
3.0	Chapter Overview	43
3.1	Theoretical Framework	43
3.2	Development of Hypotheses	46
3.3	Selection of Measures and Instruments	48
	3.3.1 Measuring the Environmental Factors (Independent Variable)	49
	3.3.2 Measuring the Implementation of COP/NKRA Programs	
	(Independent Variable)	50
	3.3.3 Measuring the General Job Satisfaction (Mediating Variable)	50
	3.3.4 Measuring the Job Performance (Dependent Variable)	51
3.4	Research Design	51
3.5	Sampling Technique	53
3.6	Data Collection Procedures	54
3.7	Data Analysis Techniques	56
СНА	APTER 4: RESEARCH FINDINGS	59
4.0	Chapter Overview	59
4.1	Response Rate	59
4.2	Demographic Characteristics of Respondents	60
4.3	Analysis of Measures	63
	4.3.1 Factor Analysis	63
	4.3.2 Normality Test	68
	4.3.3 Cronbanch's Alpha Reliability Test	69
4.4	General Job Satisfaction Measures	70
4.5	Testing of Hypotheses	71
	4.5.1 T-test	71
	4.5.2 Analysis of Variance (ANOVA)	72
	4.5.3 Correlations Analysis	74
	4.5.4 Multiple Regression Analysis	77
4.6	Summary of Hypotheses Result	82
4.7	Discussion of Research Results	84

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		90	
5.0	Chapter Overview	90	
5.1	Summary and Conclusions	90	
5.2	Limitations of the Study	92	
5.3	Suggestions for Future Research	93	
5.4	Implications of the Study	94	
REFE	RENCES	96	
APPE	NDICES	109	
Appen	dix A: Cover letter & Original English version of questionnaire	109	
Appen	dix B: Factor analysis result: Rotated component matrix for		
	independent variables	115	
Appen	dix C: Factor loading for final independent variables items by		
	dimensions	117	
Appen	dix D: Correlations between independent variables, mediating variable		
	and dependent variables	119	
Appen	dix E: Summary results of regression analyses for determinants of		
	general job satisfaction (GJS).	120	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure		Page
Figure 1.1:	Statistic of crime rates from 2006 to 2009.	3
Figure 3.1:	Theoretical framework for understanding antecedents and	45
	outcomes of employee job satisfaction	

LIST OF TABLES

Table		Page
Table 1.1:	Ten Agencies (Ministries) including GLC with highest	5
	complaints (cases) received for Years 2009, 2010 and 2011	
Table 3.1:	List of items and sources	52
Table 3.2:	Statistics of police personnel strength in Kuala Lumpur	53
	Contingent Police for Year 2011	
Table 3.3:	Distribution and returned rate of questionnaires	55
Table 4.1:	Summary of data collection	60
Table 4.2:	Demographic characteristics of respondents	62
Table 4.3:	Factor analysis for mediating variable (general job	66
	satisfaction)	
Table 4.4:	Factor analysis for dependent variable (job performance)	67
Table 4.5:	Results of normality test for main variables	68
Table 4.6:	Results of the reliability test for main variables	69
Table 4.7:	General job satisfaction * rank category crosstabulation	70
Table 4.8:	Impact of gender, ethnicity and marital status of	71
	respondents on general job satisfaction (T-test)	
Table 4.9:	Impact of educational level, rank, current department,	73
	department hierarchy, job duty, NKRA programs	
	involvement on general job satisfaction (ANOVA analysis)	
Table 4.10:	Impact of age and years of experience on general job	74
	satisfaction (GJS)	
Table 4.11:	Correlation between independent variables, general job	76
	satisfaction and job performance	
Table 4.12:	Regressions analysis between demographic variables and	78
	general job satisfaction	
Table 4.13:	Regressions analysis between environmental variables and	79
	general job satisfaction	
Table 4.14:	Regressions analysis between implementation COP/NKRA	80
	programs and general job satisfaction	

Table 4.15:	Summary results of comparison between the standardized	81
	coefficient beta (β) of the predictor variables produced	
	from the regression models 1 and 2	

Table 4.16:	Summarization of hypotheses testing	82
-------------	-------------------------------------	----